## CONTENTS

-

ø

٠

..

	PAGE
Revisor's Certificate	4
Legislative Officers and Members, 1961 Session	5
Proclamations of Adoption of Constitutional Amendments	9
Regular Session Laws, 1961	13
Regular Session Resolutions, 1961	1417
Proclamation for Extra Session, 1961	1426
Extra Session Laws, 1961	1427
District Court Terms	1844
Appendix	
Table 1  Session Laws Amended or Repealed	1852
Table 2  Minnesota  Statutes  Amended,  Repealed,    or  New	1864
Table 3 Session Laws Not Coded  Coded	1894
Table 4Special Laws Alphabetically Arranged by Governmental Unit, 1959	1898
Table 5Special Laws Alphabetically Arranged by Governmental Unit, 1961	1910
Table 6  Senate and House Files Duly Enacted	1927
Table 7 Research and Interim Committees	1933
General Index	1935

3

## CERTIFICATE

## THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

I, Joseph J. Bright, Revisor of Statutes of the State of Minnesota, certify that the session laws and resolutions passed and adopted by the Legislature at the sessions thereof, regular and extra, reported in this publication, have been compared with the enrolled copies thereof deposited in the office of the Secretary of State, are true copies thereof, and are as herein printed.

## JOSEPH J. BRIGHT,

**Revisor** of Statutes.

4

# LEGISLATURE OFFICERS AND MEMBERS 1961 SESSION

#### SENATE

KARL F. ROLVAAG NORMAN LARSON		President
NOBKAN LAPSON		President Pro Tempore
H. Y. TORREY		Secretary
RAY G. KRUEGER		Turat Aggistant Socretary
RAY G. KRUEGER		First Assistant Secretary
ROLAND E. OLSON		
J. B. McROBERT.	••••••	Third Assistant Secretary
CLARENCE A. SCHUTZ		Sergeant-at-Arms
H. A. GAHR		Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms
OSCAR B. REINDAL		Enrolling Clerk
M. E. HOLMAN		Engrossing Clerk
REV. MAX MATZ		Chaplain
REV. LEMAN OLSENIUS		
blama	District .	County
Name Allen, Claude H.	42	Ramsey
Anderson Ernest I	7	Faribault
Anderson, Ernest J. Benson, C. J.	48	Big Stone Grant Stevens
		Traveree
Bergerud, Alf	26	Hennenin
Butler, Gordon H.		Coole Lake St Louis
Carr, Homer M.		St. Louis
Carr, Homer M.		St. Louis
Child, Fay G.		
Davies, Jack		Hennepin
Dosland, W. B.		Clay, wukin
Dunlap, Robert R.		Wabasha
Erickson, Chris L.		
Feidt, Daniel S.		Hennepin
Ferrario, Richard E.		
Franz, W. J.		Jackson, Cottonwood
Fraser, Donald		Hennepin
George, Grover C.		Goodhue
Goodin, H. P.		Hennepin
Grittner, Karl F.		Ramsey
Hanson Norman W.		Carlton, Aitkin
Hanson Rudolph	6	Freeborn
Hanson, Rudolph Harren, Henry M.	46	Stearns
Hener Wm C F	51	Wadena, Todd
Toland P 1	5	Dodge Mower
Holmquist, Stanley W.	•96•	Meeker
Imm, Val		Blue Earth
Johnson, C. Elmer		Chirago Dino
Johnson, Ralph W.		Analia Taanti
Josefson, J. A.		Tron Valley Medicine
Kalina, Harold	13	Lyon, renow Meuleine
Kalina, Harold		
Keith, A. M.		
Keith, A. M. Keller, J. R. Kording, Herman J.		winona
Kording, Herman J.		Hennepin
Kroehler, Franklin P.	15	Nicollet, Sibley
Larson, Lew W.	1	Fillmore, Houston
Larson, Norman J.	64	Norman, Mahnomen
Lauerman, Leo J.		

Name Lofvegren, Clifford	District	County
Lofvegren, Clifford		Douglas, Pope
McGuire, Michael E.		Le Sueur
McGuire, Michael E. McKee, John H.	62B	eltrami, Koochiching, Lake of
Metcalf, John A.	<u>·21</u>	
Mitchell, C. C.		fille Lacs, Kanabec, Sherburne
Murray, Louis A.		Polk
Nelson, Harold S.		Steele, Waseca
Novak, Edward G.		Ramsey
O'Loughlin, Harold J.	40	
Olson, John L.		Nobles, Rock
Peterson, Elmer	60	St. Louis
Popp, Harold R.		
Richardson, John L.		Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Root, Charles W.		
Rosenmeier, Gordon		Crow Wing, Morrison
Salmore, Raphael		
Schultz, Harold W.		Ramsey
Shipka, V.		Cass, Itasca
Sinclair, Donald		Marshall, Kittson, Roseau
Sundet, A. O.		Rice
Thuet, Paul A.		Dakota
Ukkelberg, Cliff		Otter Tail
Vadheim, Joseph		Pipestone, Murray, Lincoln
Vukelich, Thomas D.	61	
Wahlstrand, Harry L.		Baalaan II-thoud
Walz, Norman J.		Becker, Hubbard
Welch, Thos. P.		
Westin, Leslie E Wiseth, Roy E		
wiselii, Ruy E.		Red Lake
Wright, Donald O.	20	Hennenin
Zwach, John M.		Redwood Brown
***** auti, Juni 14		

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

E. J. CHILGREN	Speaker
GEO. H. LEAHY	Chief Clerk
EDWARD BURDICK	Desk Clerk
EVELYN E. KRESS	1st Asst. Chief Clerk
BEN L. LONDON	
EDWARD NELSON	Sergeant-at-Arms
JOHN E. SUNDSETH	Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
LEON BRONK	Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
HUGH T. KENNEDY	Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
AUGUST A, LOEHR	
HECTOR A. HANSON	Postmaster
THOMAS BRICK	Asst. Postmaster
RT. REV. MSGR. JOHN J. CULLINAN	JChaplain
RABBI BERNARD S. RASKAS	Chaplain
•	-

Name	District	County
Adams, James L.		Hennepin
Albertson, Howard R.		Washington
Anderson, Harold J.		
Anderson, Harold R.		Nicollet
Anderson, Moppy	<b>1</b>	Fillmore, Houston
Anderson, Wendell R.		Ramsey North
Barr, S. R.		Big Stone
Barsness, Edward E.		
Basford, Harry	63	Becker

Name	District	County
Bassett, Wayne R.		
Battles Everett	67	Roseau
Battles, Everett Beedle, Ernest	39	Ramsev
Bergeson, Burnett J.	64	Norman Mahnomen
Carlson, Bernard	54	Carlton
Chilgren, E. J.	62	Koochiching
Cina, Fred A.	61	St. Louis
Conn, Edmond F.		Freehorn
Conroy, Dan	AQ	Traverse
Cummings, Roy H.		Rock
Cunningham, Lawrence P.	±±	Pinestone
Dickinson, Leonard R.	1 <i>4</i>	Reltrami
Dirlam, Aubrey W.		Bedwood
Dunn, Roy E.	50	Otter Tail
Durbury Lloyd I Tr		Houston
Duxbury, Lloyd L., Jr. Enebo, Stanley A.	<u>1</u>	Hennenin
Enestvedt, Odean		Renville
Erdahl, L. B.		Farihault
Evenson, Clarence I.		Clay
Evenson, Charence I		Wadona
Falkenhagen, Alfred M.		Dodge
Falkenhagen, Alfred M		Ct I onic
Fieldman, Esther (Mrs. Max)		Hubbard
Fitzgerald, John M.	ნეი.ი. ი1	Soott
Fitzsimons, Richard W.		Marshall
Fitzsimons, Richard W.		Almeted
Franz, Sam		Cattonwood
French, George A.		
Fudro, Stanley J.		
Fugina, Peter X.		St Louis
Fuller, Graham		Lincoln
Fuller, Granam		Wahasha
Furst, Frank		Wabasha Morrison
Gimpl, Joe		Dine
Gimpi, Joe		Mille Leen Konchee
Grant, George E.		
Grussing, George P.		Cnippewa
Hall, Clinton J. Halsted, Charles L.		Filimore
Haisted, Charles L.		Crow wing
Hartle, John A.		
Head, Douglas M.	ນັບນັບ	Hennepin
Hegstrom, M. K.		Watonwan
Henning, H. J.		
Hinman, Keith	16	
Hofstad, Alvin O.		Lac Wui Parie
House, William H.		
Iverson, Carl M.		Grant
Johnson, Victor L.		Kittson
Jones, Richard		Ramsey North
Jopp, Ralph		Carver
Jude, Victor N.		wright
Jungclaus, Walter C.		McLeod
Karvonen, George W.		Otter Tail
Kelly, Dr. J. J.		Lyon
Kinzer, John J.		Stearns
Klaus, Walter K.		Dakota
Knudsen, Eugene P. Krenik, George B.		Kandiyohi
Krenik George B		Le Suour
The chird, deorge D. manners		De Sueur
Kucera, Robert C.		Rice
Kucera, Robert C LaBrosse, Francis		
Kucera, Robert C.		

Name	District	County
Lee, L. J.		learwater, Pennington, Red Lake
Luther Selly (Mrs. C. H.)	30	Hennepin
McCarty Glenn D	34	Hennepin
Marchill Tabes TS	2	Winong 1st Division
McGowan, Martin J., Jr.	25	Swift
McGowali, Martin J., JI.	41	Ramsey North
McLeod, Donald		Winong 2nd Division
Mahowald, Robert	2 4 E	Stearns
Manowald, Robert		Indroop
Mann, George	10	Doll
Maruska, Harveydale		II.onpenin
Mosier, Leo D.		Heinepin
Mueller, August B.	15	Sibley
Mulder, Michael H.		Ramsey, ward 4
Munger, Willard M.		St. Louis
Murk, George E.		Hennepin
Nelson, R. N.		Wilkin
Newhouse, Julian O.		Douglas
Nordin John H	44	Anoka, Isanti
Nordlie O G		
Noroon Roger F	57	St. Louis
Nurminen Birger	54	Aitkin
O'Dea Richard W	43	Washington
Odegard Robert I	55	Kanabec, Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Parish Richard I	36	Hennepin North
Parks, Clifton	42	Ramsey South
Paulson Harvey N	14	Redwood Brown
Peterson, A. Harold	56	Chisago
Peterson, C. Donald	36	Hennenin South
Peterson, Jack M.	58	St Louis
Podgorski, Anthony	32	Ramsey South
Popovich, Peter S.		Remeau Ward 7
Prifrel, Joseph, Jr.		Remov North
Renner, Robert G.		Cong
Richardson, Hervey		Stavong
Richie, Richard W.		Bamaon South
Richle, Richard W		St Louis
Sabo, Martin O.		Tranh anin
Sabo, Martin O Schaffer, Emil		
Schaffer, Emil	ə	Mower
Schulz, Roy	8	Biue Barth
Schumann, Marvin C.		Benton, Sherburne
Schwanke, Fred W.		Crow Wing, Morrison
Searle, Rodney N.	16	waseca
Shovell, William L.		
Skeate, John P.		Hennepin
Stone, Ivan	14	Brown
Swenson, Donald E.	8	Blue Earth
Swenson, Glen W.		Wright
Tiemann Edmund C	46	Stearns 1st Division
Tomezyk Edward I	28	
Van De Riet, G. J.	9	Martin
Van Santen Peter		Otter Tail
Volstad, Edward J.		
Voxland Roy L		Goodhue, 1st Division
Wangensteen, George		Itasca
Wanvick Arne C.		
Warnke, Curtis B	13	
Wee, Reuben	12	Murray
Wichterman, B. M.	65 F	ennington Red Lake Clearwater
Wilder, Harvey A.	88	Doll
Wozniak D D	39	Ramsey Ward 5
Wright, F. Gordon	34	Hennonia
		неплери

. . . . . . .

# PROCLAMATIONS OF ADOPTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

## PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1959, Chapter 680, there was proposed to the people of the State for their approval or rejection an amendment to Article V, Section 6, of the Constitution of Minnesota, providing for continuity of government and the succession to the office of governor in times of emergency caused by enemy attack. Such Section when amended to read as follows:

> "The Lieutenant Governor shall be ex officio president of the Senate; and in case a vacancy should occur, from any cause whatever, in the office of Governor, he shall be Governor during such vacancy. The compensation of Lieutenant Governor shall be double the compensation of a State Senator. Before the close of each session of the Senate they shall elect a president pro tempore, who shall be Lieutenant Governor in case a vacancy should occur in that office. In case the Governor shall be unable to discharge the powers and duties of his office, the same shall devolve on the Lieutenant Governor. The legislature may by law provide for the case of the removal, death, resignation, or inability both of the Governor and Lieutenant Governor to discharge the duties of Governor and may provide by law for continuity of government in periods of emergency resulting from disasters caused by enemy attack in this state, including but not limited to, succession to the powers and duties of public office and change of the seat of government."

AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 8, 1960, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Elmer L. Andersen, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law, do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendment to Article V, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the Constitution and Laws of the State. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed this thirteenth day of March, 1961.

· .

.

## ELMER L. ANDERSEN

Governor of the State of Minnesota

÷

Attest:

JOSEPH L. DONOVAN Secretary of State

.

## PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1959, Chapter 696, there was proposed to the people of the State for their approval or rejection an amendment to Article VII, Section 1, of the Constitution of Minnesota, relating to the elective franchise. Such Section when amended to read as follows:

> "Every person of the age of twenty-one years or more who has been a citizen of the United States for three months and who has resided in this state six months and in the precinct for thirty days next preceding an election shall be entitled to vote in that precinct, and the place of voting by one otherwise qualified who has changed his residence within thirty days preceding the election may be prescribed by law."

AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 8, 1960, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Elmer L. Andersen, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law, do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendment to Article VII, Section 1, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the Constitution and laws of the State.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed this thirteenth day of March, 1961.

## ELMER L. ANDERSEN

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

Secretary of State JOSEPH L. DONOVAN

Typesetting—Hayward-Court Brief Printing Co. Printing—Japs-Olson Company Minneapolis 1

r